Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic and diluted   (0.17)   (0.06)   (0.01)   (0.04)   (0.02)   (0.00)

14

Table of Contents

(1) Share-based compensation expenses were allocated in operating costs and expenses as follows:

   Year Ended December 31,   Nine Months Ended September 30,
   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenue   26   9   1   6   43   6
Selling expenses   196   110   15   81   3,430   480
General and administrative expenses   386   726   102   640   77,447   10,835
Research and development expenses   203   122   17   93   421   59

Total   811   967   135   820   81,341   11,380

The following table presents our summary consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019:

As of December 31,

As of
September 30,

2019

Pro Forma
As of

September 30,
2019 (Unaudited)   2017   2018

  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
  (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents   12,261   6,640   929   49,600   6,939   49,600   6,939
Restricted cash (including amounts of the consolidated VIE of RMB

27,992, RMB 145,599 thousand and RMB 210,865 thousand as of
December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   28,019   145,631   20,375   210,865   29,501   210,865   29,501

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   70,690   108,434   15,170   154,988   21,684   154,988   21,684
Long-term investments   17,765   21,575   3,018   23,485   3,286   23,485   3,286

Total assets   165,777   334,084   46,741   493,084   68,985   493,084   68,985

Accounts payable (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and its
subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB 15,220 thousand,
RMB 72,989 thousand and RMB 112,901 thousand as of December 31,
2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   15,453   73,448   10,276   112,901   15,795   112,901   15,795

Insurance premium payables (including amounts of the consolidated VIE
and its subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB
101,694 thousand, RMB 114,447 thousand and RMB 175,158 thousand
as of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019,
respectively)   101,694   114,447   16,012   175,158   24,506   175,158   24,506

Other payables and accrued expenses (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without recourse to the Company
of RMB25,522 thousand, RMB 60,599 thousand and RMB 31,651
thousand as of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019,
respectively)   26,036   36,908   5,164   23,826   3,333   23,826   3,333

15

Table of Contents

As of December 31,

As of
September 30,

2019

Pro Forma
As of

September 30,
2019 (Unaudited)   2017   2018

  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
  (in thousands)

Payroll and welfare payable (including amounts of the consolidated VIE
and its subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB
17,017 thousand, RMB 31,850 thousand and RMB 22,586 thousand as
of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   17,017   31,850   4,456   22,752   3,183   22,752   3,183

Income taxes payable (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and its
subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB 206 thousand,
RMB 206 thousand and RMB 456 thousand as of December 31, 2017
and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   445   250   35   456   64   456   64

Total liabilities   183,919   297,549   41,629   353,206   49,415   353,206   49,415

Total mezzanine equity   367,228   421,773   59,009   444,749   62,222   —   —
Total shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   (385,370)   (385,238)   (53,897)   (304,871)   (42,652)   139,878   19,570

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   165,777   334,084   46,741   493,084   68,985   493,084   68,985

The following table sets forth our summary consolidated cash flow data for the periods indicated:

   For the Year Ended December 31,

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated Cash Flow Data:

Net cash (used in)/ provided by operating activities   (85,349)   66,853   9,353   7,100   145,331   20,331
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities   57,767   (3,554)   (497)   (3,075)   (4,478)   (627)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities   22,988   48,572   6,796   23,935   (32,995)   (4,616)

[…]

forma net tangible book value per common share, after giving effect to the additional proceeds we will receive from this offering, from the initial public
offering price of US$0.53 per common share, which is adjusted to reflect the ADS-to- common share ratio, and after deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Without taking into account any other changes in pro forma net tangible book value after September 30, 2019, other than to give effect to our sale
of the ADSs offered in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$10.50 per ADS, after deduction of the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would have
been US$115.8 million, or US$0.1 per common share and US$2.2 per ADS. This represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of
US$0.03 per common share and US$0.6 per ADS to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$0.4 per
common share and US$8.3 per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per
Common

Share   Per ADS
Initial public offering price   US$ 0.5   US$10.50
Net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019   US$ 0.1   US$ 2.9
Pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to the conversion of our preferred shares   US$ 0.1   US$ 1.5
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to the conversion of our preferred shares and

this offering   US$ 0.1   US$ 2.2
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in this offering   US$ 0.4   US$ 8.3

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2019, the differences between existing shareholders and the
new investors with respect to the number of common shares (in the form of ADSs or shares) purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the
average price per common share and per ADS paid before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us. The total number of common shares does not include Class A common shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the
over-allotment option granted to the underwriters.

   Common shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Common

share
Average Price

Per ADS   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing shareholders   933,356,593   90%  US$ 48,907,038   47%  US$ 0.1   US$ 1.05
New investors   105,000,000   10%  US$ 55,125,000   53%  US$ 0.5   US$ 10.50

Total   1,038,356,593   100%  US$104,032,038   100%

The pro forma as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only.

74

Table of Contents

The discussion and tables above assume no exercise of any share options or vesting of restricted shares as of the date of this prospectus. As of the
date of this prospectus, there are 19,463,440 Class A common shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding share options with exercise price of
US$0.1567 per share. To the extent that any of these options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

75

Table of Contents

ENFORCEABILITY OF CIVIL LIABILITIES

[…]

Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic and diluted   (0.17)   (0.06)   (0.01)   (0.04)   (0.02)   (0.00)

82

Table of Contents

(1) Share-based compensation expenses were allocated in operating costs and expenses as follows:

   Year Ended December 31,   Nine Months Ended September 30,
   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenue   26   9   1   6   43   6
Selling expenses   196   110   15   81   3,430   480
General and administrative expenses   386   726   102   640   77,447   10,835
Research and development expenses   203   122   17   93   421   59

Total   811   967   135   820   81,341   11,380

The following table presents our selected consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019:

As of December 31,

As of
September 30,

2019

Pro Forma
As of

September 30,
2019

(Unaudited)   2017   2018
  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
  (in thousands)
Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents   12,261   6,640   929   49,600   6,939   49,600   6,939
Restricted cash (including amounts of the consolidated VIE of RMB 27,992,

RMB 145,599 thousand and RMB 210,865 thousand as of December 31,
2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   28,019   145,631   20,375   210,865   29,501   210,865   29,501

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   70,690   108,434   15,170   154,988   21,684   154,988   21,684
Long-term investments   17,765   21,575   3,018   23,485   3,286   23,485   3,286

Total assets   165,777   334,084   46,741   493,084   68,985   493,084   68,985

Accounts payable (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and its
subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB 15,220 thousand,
RMB 72,989 thousand and RMB 112,901 thousand as of December 31,
2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   15,453   73,448   10,276   112,901   15,795   112,901   15,795

Insurance premium payables (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and
its subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB
101,694 thousand, RMB 114,447 thousand and RMB 175,158 thousand as
of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   101,694   114,447   16,012   175,158   24,506   175,158   24,506

Other payables and accrued expenses (including amounts of the consolidated
VIE and its subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB25,522
thousand, RMB 60,599 thousand and RMB 31,651 thousand as of
December 31, 2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   26,036   36,908   5,164   23,826   3,333   23,826   3,333

83

Table of Contents

As of December 31,

As of
September 30,

2019

Pro Forma
As of

September 30,
2019

(Unaudited)   2017   2018
  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
  (in thousands)

Payroll and welfare payable (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and
its subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB 17,017 thousand,
RMB 31,850 thousand and RMB 22,586 thousand as of December 31,
2017 and 2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   17,017   31,850   4,456   22,752   3,183   22,752   3,183

Income taxes payable (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and its
subsidiaries without recourse to the Company of RMB 206 thousand,
RMB 206 thousand and RMB 456 thousand as of December 31, 2017 and
2018 and September 30, 2019, respectively)   445   250   35   456   64   456   64

Total liabilities   183,919   297,549   41,629   353,206   49,415   353,206   49,415

Total mezzanine equity   367,228   421,773   59,009   444,749   62,222   —   —
Total shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   (385,370)   (385,238)   (53,897)   (304,871)   (42,652)   139,878   19,570

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   165,777   334,084   46,741   493,084   68,985   493,084   68,985

The following table sets forth our selected consolidated cash flow data for the periods indicated:

   For the Year Ended December 31,   For Nine Months Ended September 30,
   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Selected Consolidated Cash Flow Data:

Net cash (used in)/ provided by operating activities   (85,349)   66,853   9,353   7,100   145,331   20,331
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities   57,767   (3,554)   (497)   (3,075)   (4,478)   (627)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities   22,988   48,572   6,796   23,935   (32,995)   (4,616)